Net income per basic share 0.26   0.21   0.22   0.21   0.90

Net income per diluted share 0.26   0.21   0.22   0.21   0.89

  (a) Reflects an income tax benefit of $2.7 million related to a revision of the annual effective tax rate to 29%.

During the 4th quarter of 2003 we identified a clearing account problem within the Distribution
Group’s purchasing system that had accumulated over a three year period. As a result, a $10.6
million pre-tax charge ($6.9 million after-tax) was recorded in the 4th quarter of 2003 to correct
the problem. We determined that approximately $6.3 million of this amount relates to periods
prior to 2003 and have not restated prior periods as the impact is not considered material. This
amount is included in the results of operations for the 4th quarter of 2003. Quarterly periods for
2003 have been restated to reflect the impact of the clearing account problem in 2003 on
previously reported quarterly results.

53

Schedule II

Balance
beginning

of year

Additions
(Deductions)
charged to
costs and
expenses

Charge
offs and

other

Balance
end of
year

Allowance for doubtful accounts:
2003 12,576$   5,709$   32$   18,317$
2002 9,094$   3,606$   (124)$   12,576$
2001 5,885   3,897   (688)   9,094

Valuation allowance for deferred tax assets:
2003 29,912$   6,940$   -$   36,852$
2002 29,512$   400$   -$   29,912$
2001 28,289   1,223   -   29,512

National-Oilwell, Inc.

Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

Years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

(in thousands)

54

   EXHIBIT INDEX

2.1   Combination Agreement between National-Oilwell, Inc. and Hydralift ASA (Exhibit
2.1) (4).

  3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of National-Oilwell, Inc. (Exhibit
3.1) (1).

  3.2 By-laws of National-Oilwell, Inc. (Exhibit 3.2) (5).

 10.1   Employment Agreement dated as of January 1, 2002 between Merrill A. Miller, Jr. and